

## University of North Florida UNF Digital Commons

Legislation Student Government

Spring 1-1-1999

## Senate Resolution SR-99S-1172 Address the Funding of SafeRide

Student Government Association University of North Florida

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg

#### **Suggested Citation**

Student Government Association, "Senate Resolution SR-99S-1172 Address the Funding of SafeRide" (1999). *Legislation*. 1393.

https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/1393

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Student Government at UNF Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Legislation by an authorized administrator of UNF Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Digital Projects.

© Spring 1-1-1999 All Rights Reserved



# $\mathbf{N}$

## UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION



# SENATE RESOLUTION

### NUMBER SR-99S-1172

SR-99S-1172 addresses the funding of SafeRide

Whereas:

The Student Government Association of the University of North Florida's purpose is to "represent students in all University-wide matters," as stated in chapter 400.1B, in the University of North Florida's Student Government Association Constitution and Statutes, and;

Whereas:

The entity of SafeRide is an agency of the Student Government Association. "An agency is an administrative division of the Executive Branch created to provide support for, entertainment for, and education on a particular select interest group of the University of North Florida," per chapter 1200.2 of Title XII, and;

Whereas:

"The primary objective of the SafeRide program shall be to provide escorts within the bounds of the University of North Florida campus with special emphasis on the safety of students, employees, and authorized campus visitors. It is important that the objectives of SafeRide always be identified with rape awareness as to assure the sensitivity to these issues," as stated in Title XII, the Executive Agency Statute, chapter 1203.1B, and;

Whereas:

SafeRide is designed to service the safety of students, which is a enormous liability for the University and state of Florida, both the Student Government Association and the University of North Florida are supposed to cooperatively fund its operation, and;

Whereas:

It has come to the attention of the Student Government Association that the University has not contributed its due portion of funding for SafeRide operation for the 1998-1999 fiscal year, and;

Therefore:

LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT THE UNIVERSITY DISBURSE THE MONIES DUE FOR THE OPERATION OF SAFERIDE TO ENSURE THE PROTECTION OF THE STUDENTS, EMPLOYEES, AND VISITORS, THUS PROHIBITING ANY FURTHER DECLINE IN ITS DAILY OPERATIONS.

Respectfully submitted, Senators Armbrister, Duskin, Elderidge	e & Zogbi Be it known that SR995 1172
	is hereby PASSED / VETOED on
Senate Action unanimous consent	This day of derid, 19 99
Date March 26, 1999	Signature_ John Carey
	Student Botty President